The proportion was estimated as p< (0.5) and q< (0.5) for non-infection confidence estimated used was 95% 

(≥1.5) confidence interval with degree of accuracy of d (0.05). The designed effect of 1 was used. The sample 

size was obtained  

N= (1.16)2× 0.5× 0.5÷ (0.05)2  

=0.9404÷0.0025 = 312 

Sample Collection 

Three hundred and twelve (312) stool samples was collect from patients attending selected General Hospital 

Nasarawa state, into a sterile screw sample bottle. The samples were transported to microbiology laboratory 

Nasarawa State University Keffi for isolation of Salmonella typhi.